



Your PDF Guides

You can read the recommendations in the user guide, the technical guide or the installation guide for BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302. You'll find the answers to all your questions on the BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 in the user manual (information, specifications, safety advice, size, accessories, etc.). Detailed instructions for use are in the User's Guide.

User manual BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302
User guide BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302
Operating instructions BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302
Instructions for use BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302
Instruction manual BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302



TAS 43xx

- Gebrauchsanleitung
- Instruction manual
- Mode d'emploi
- Instrucciones de uso
- Instruções de serviço
- Istruzioni per l'uso
- Brugsanvisning
- Brugsanvisning
- Brugsanvisning
- Οδηγός χρήσης



TAS4302.indb 1

20.04.2012 14:11:05



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

.....

.....

.....

.....

....7 Zubereitung von Getränken .

.....

.....

..8 Pflege und tägliche Reinigung ...

.....

.....10 Entkalken .

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.... 12 Entsorgung .

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

..... 15 Probleme selbst beheben

.....

.....

.....

15 Garantie.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

163 TASSIMO Infoline.....

.....

.....

.....

.....168 i Hinweis: Wir empfehlen, die Service T DISC (6a) und die Kurzanleitung (6b) immer im dafür vorgesehenen Fach (6) hinter dem Wassertank aufzubewahren. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 3 20.04.2012 14:11:38 4 de !hr!TASSIMO!Gerät!in!Betrieb!nehmen I 1.

1.! Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an das Stromnetz an. □ Die Länge des Netzkabels kann durch Hineinschieben oder Herausziehen aus dem Kabelstaufach angepasst werden. □ Nehmen Sie den Wassertank (5) ab. □ Entnehmen Sie das Tassenpodest (7) und setzen es auf der Gerätevorderseite ein bis es hörbar einrastet. 2.! Anschließend reinigen Sie den Wassertank gründlich unter ließendem Wasser und füllen Sie frisches, kaltes Wasser bis zur Markierung max ein.

!! Wichtig: Verwenden Sie kein chemisch entkalktes Wasser. 3.! Entnehmen Sie die Service T DISC (6a) aus dem Fach (6) hinter dem Wassertank.

4.! Setzen Sie den Wassertank schräg ein und schwenken ihn zum Gerät, bis er hörbar einrastet. 2. 3. 4.

5. 6. 200 ml 5.! Schalten Sie Ihr TASSIMO Gerät mit Hilfe des Ein / Aus Schalters (1) ein. Die Anzeigeelemente (3) leuchten kurz auf.

6.! Nehmen Sie ein geeignetes Gefäß (mindestens 200 ml) und stellen Sie dieses auf das Tassenpodest. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 4 20.04.2012 14:11:39 de 5 7. 8. 7.! Öffnen Sie das Brühsystem (4), indem Sie die Grifflasche (4a) anheben und das Brühsystem nach oben führen. 8.

! Legen Sie die Service T DISC (6a) mit dem Strichcode nach unten auf den T DISC Träger (4b). Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Lasche der T DISC in der Aussparung vorne mittig positioniert ist. 9. 10. 9.! Schließen Sie das Brühsystem, indem Sie es nach unten führen. 10.!Drücken Sie die Grifflasche zum Gerät, bis diese hörbar einrastet. 11. 12.

11.!Starten Sie den Reinigungsvorgang, indem Sie die Start / Stopp Taste (2) drücken. 12.!Im Anschluss an den Reinigungs vorgang entleeren Sie das Gefäß und stellen dieses wieder zurück unter den Getränkeauslauf. !! Wichtig: Bitte!führen!Sie!die!Schritte!11!und!

12!vier!Mal!durch,!um!sicher!zu!stellen,!dass!das!Gerät!gereinigt!und!für! die!weiteren!Schritte!vorbereitet!ist.

13.!Öffnen Sie nun das Brühsystem, entnehmen die Service T DISC und bewahren diese im Fach (6) für Service T DISC und Kurzanleitung hinter dem Wassertank auf. Ihr TASSIMO Gerät ist jetzt betriebsbereit. 4!x 13. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.

indb 5 20.04.2012 14:11:40 6 de Bedien-und!Anzeigeelemente (bitte sehen Sie sich dazu das Übersichts bild am Anfang der Anleitung an)

Ein/Aus-Schalter!(1) Der Ein / Aus Schalter ist der Hauptschalter des Geräts. Sie können Ihr TASSIMO Gerät damit in Betrieb nehmen oder komplett ausschalten. Zustands-LED!F (3a) Die Zustandsanzeige stellt vier Gerätezustände dar: – Dauerhaft oranges Leuchten: Gerät ist bereit (z. B. Barcode wurde erkannt) – Oranges Blinken: Gerät ist im Zubereitungs / Reinigungs / Entkalkungsmodus – Dauerhaft rotes Leuchten: Fehlermodus (z.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH](#)

[TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

B. Barcode wurde nicht erkannt) – Gedimmtes, oranges Leuchten: Energiesparmodus i Hinweis: Ihr TASSIMO Gerät schaltet automatisch in den Stromsparmmodus. Um den Stromverbrauch noch weiter zu senken, empfehlen wir Ihnen, Ihr TASSIMO Gerät nach jedem Gebrauch mit dem Ein / Aus Schalter auszuschalten.

Start! / Stopp! Taste! (2) Die Start / Stopp Taste startet bzw. unterbricht den Brüh, Reinigungs und Entkalkungsvorgang. Außerdem kann unmittelbar nach dem Brühprozess durch Drücken und Halten der Start / Stopp Taste weiter Wasser nachgefordert werden. ; Verbrühungsgefahr! Warten Sie, bis die Zustands LED F aufgehört hat zu blinken, bevor Sie das Brühsystem öffnen. Wassertank! füllen! T! (3b) Die Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der abnehmbare Wassertank (5) wieder mit Wasser aufgefüllt werden muss oder der Tank nicht eingesetzt ist. Entkalken! notwendig! (3c) Die Anzeige leuchtet bzw. blinkt auf, wenn Ihr TASSIMO Gerät entkalkt werden muss. i Hinweis: Bitte entkalken Sie Ihr TASSIMO Gerät ausschließlich gemäß der Anleitung im Kapitel „Entkalken“ auf Seite 12. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 6 20.

04.2012 14:11:40 de 7 ! assengröße T 1. 2. Das verstellbare Tassenpodest (7) Ihres TASSIMO Geräts ermöglicht Ihnen die Verwendung verschiedener Tassengrößen, um diese an Ihre Getränkewahl anzupassen. 1. Entnehmen Sie das Tassenpodest, um besonders hohe Gefäße verwenden zu können. Ziehen Sie es dazu nach vorne aus dem Gerät. 2. Für kleinere Tassen schieben Sie das Tassenpodest in die entsprechende Führung bis es hörbar einrastet. i Hinweise: – Um die bestmögliche Getränkequalität zu gewährleisten und unnötiges Spritzen zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie bitte immer die!höchstmögliche Tassenpodesteinstellung. – Um ein Überlaufen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie für jede Getränkeart die passende Tassengröße auswählen. Die empfohlene Tassengröße ist auf der original T DISC Umverpackung angegeben. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 7 20.04.2012 14:11:40 8 ! ubereitung! von! Getränken Z !! Wichtig: – Füllen Sie täglich ausschließlich frisches, kaltes Wasser (kein Mineralwasser mit Kohlensäure). – Verwenden Sie kein chemisch entkalktes Wasser. de i Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr TASSIMO Gerät vor der ersten Getränkezubereitung gemäß Kapitel „Ihr TASSIMO Gerät in Betrieb nehmen“ auf Seite 4 betriebsbereit ist. 1. Um Ihr Lieblingsgetränk zuzubereiten, gehen Sie bitte folgendermaßen vor: □ Schalten Sie Ihr TASSIMO Gerät mit Hilfe des Ein / Aus Schalters (1) ein.

□ Je nach Getränkeart stellen Sie zuerst eine passende Tasse auf das Tassenpodest (7). Dieses können Sie entsprechend der Tassengröße in der Höhe anpassen oder für große Tassen / Gläser komplett herausnehmen. □ Verwenden Sie immer die höchstmögliche Tassenpodesteinstellung. 1. Öffnen Sie das Brühsystem (4), indem Sie die Griffflasche (4a) anheben und das Brühsystem nach oben führen. 2. 3. 2. Wählen Sie eine Getränke T DISC und legen Sie diese mit der bedruckten Folie nach unten in den T DISC Träger (4b) ein. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Lasche der T DISC in der Aussparung vorne mittig positioniert ist. 3. Schließen Sie das Brühsystem, indem Sie es nach unten führen und dann die Griffflasche zum Gerät drücken. Das Gerät ist bereit Ihr Getränk zu;hren. □ Alle Teile sind für den Geschirrspüler geeignet. □ Wenn Sie nacheinander verschiedene Getränke zubereiten, können Sie die Stanzvorrichtung zwischendurch schnell und einfach per Hand unter liegendem Wasser reinigen. !! Wichtig: – Die Stanzvorrichtung und der Getränkeauslauf können unmittelbar nach dem Brühvorgang sehr heiß sein. – Wir empfehlen, die Service T DISC und die Kurzanleitung immer im dafür vorgesehenen Fach hinter dem Was sertank aufzubewahren. – Setzen Sie den Getränkeauslauf nach der Reinigung wieder ein. i Hinweis: Wir empfehlen Ihnen besonders bei Milch wieder zurück unter den Getränkeauslauf (4d). !! Wichtig: Bitte! führen! Sie! die! Schritte! 9! und! 10! vier! Mal! durch.

Ihr TASSIMO Gerät wurde erfolgreich entkalkt und gereinigt. 4! x 11. 11. Öffnen Sie nun das Brühsystem, entnehmen die Service T DISC und bewahren diese im Fach (6) für Service T DISC und Kurzanleitung hinter dem Wassertank (5) auf. 12. 12. Füllen Sie den Wassertank bis zur Markierung max mit frischem, kaltem Wasser und setzen Sie ihn wieder in das Gerät ein. i Hinweis: Ihr TASSIMO Gerät ist wieder betriebsbereit. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 14 20.

04.2012 14:11:45 de 15 Entsorgung A !! Wichtig: – Bosch ist nur Hersteller des TASSIMO Geräts. Deshalb kann Bosch keine Liefergarantie für die TASSIMO T DISCs übernehmen. – TASSIMO T DISCs erhalten Sie im Fachhandel. Besuchen Sie auch www.tassimo.com um die große Getränkevielfalt zu entdecken und online zu bestellen. Dieses Gerät ist entsprechend der euro päischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro und Elektronik Altgeräte (waste electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE) gekennzeichnet. Die Richtlinie gibt den Rahmen für eine EUweit gültige Rück nahme und Verwertung der Altgeräte vor. Über aktuelle Entsorgungswege bitte beim Fachhändler informieren. Änderungen vorbehalten. Probleme! selbst! beheben In der folgenden Tabelle inden Sie Lösungen für Probleme oder Störungen, die in Zusammenhang mit der Benutzung Ihres TASSIMO Geräts auftreten und die Sie einfach selbst beheben können. Sollten Sie keine adäquate Lösung für Ihr spezielles Problem inden, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendienst. Problem Das Gerät funktioniert nicht, es leuchtet keines der Anzeigeelemente auf. Die Maschine brüht, es kommt jedoch kein Getränk.

Ursache! / Vorgabe Das Gerät hat eventuell keine Stromversorgung. Der Wassertank ist nicht richtig aufgesetzt. Der Wassertank wurde während der Brühung abgenommen oder im System beindet sich Luft. Der Schwimmer im Was sertank ist verklemmt. Nicht genug Wasser im Wassertank. Abhilfe Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Gerät an die Stromversorgung ange schlossen ist. Bitte kontrollieren Sie, ob der Wassertank richtig aufgesetzt ist. Starten Sie einen Spüldurchgang mit der Service T DISC. Wassertank reinigen und Schwimmer gangbar machen. Füllen Sie den Tank nach der Getränkezubereitung auf und drücken Sie die Start / Stopp Taste. Ihr Getränk wird anschließend fertig gebrüht.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

Entkalken Sie das Gerät gemäß Kapitel „Entkalken“. Entkalken Sie das Gerät gemäß Kapitel „Entkalken“. Es kommt weniger Getränk als gewöhnlich aus dem Gerät. Das Gerät muss entkalkt werden.

Das Gerät dampft stärker Das Gerät muss entkalkt als gewöhnlich. werden. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 15 20.04.2012 14:11:45 16 Problem Das Gerät erkennt die eingelegte T DISC nicht und bleibt im Standby Modus oder die Zustands LED F leuchtet rot. Ursache!!/Vorgabe Das Gerät ist nicht eingeschaltet. Keine T DISC eingelegt. Der Strichcode wird nicht erkannt. de Abhilfe Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, bevor Sie eine T DISC einlegen.

Überprüfen Sie, ob eine T DISC eingelegt wurde. Reinigen Sie das T DISC Lesefenster und drücken Sie den Strichcode mit dem Daumen nach unten. Verwenden Sie eine neue T DISC. Lässt sich das Problem nicht beheben, kontaktieren Sie die TASSIMO Infoline. Reinigen Sie das Brühsystem gründlich, vor allem im Bereich des Verschlusses.

Den Getränkeauslauf aus dem Brühsystem entnehmen und die Stanzvorrichtung abziehen. Alles gründlich reinigen, zusammen bauen und wieder einsetzen. Reinigen Sie das Brühsystem mit Hilfe der Service T DISC. Entkalken Sie das Gerät gemäß Kapitel „Entkalken“. Bitte die T DISC Stanz vorrichtung oder den T DISC Träger richtig einsetzen.

Legen Sie die T DISC bitte noch mals ein und beachten Sie die Aussparung. Drücken Sie die Griff flasche zum Gerät, bis sie hörbar einrastet. Reinigen Sie das Brühsystem gründlich, vor allem im Bereich des Verschlusses. Warten Sie, bis die Zustands LED F aufgehört hat zu blinken, bevor Sie das Brühsystem öffnen. Das Brühsystem ist nicht richtig verschlossen. Die Crema hat sich verschlechtert. Der Getränkeauslauf ist verklebt oder verschmutzt. Das Gerät ist verkalkt. Das Brühsystem lässt sich nicht verriegeln. Die T DISC Stanz vor richtung oder der T DISC Träger ist nicht richtig eingesetzt.

Die T DISC ist nicht richtig eingelegt. Das Brühsystem ist nicht richtig verschlossen. Das Brühsystem lässt sich Das Brühsystem ist noch nicht öffnen. verriegelt. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 16 20.04.2012 14:11:45 de Problem Aus dem Brühsystem tropft Wasser. 17 Ursache!!/Vorgabe Abhilfe Die T DISC ist beschädigt Stoppen Sie den Brühvor oder undicht. gang, warten Sie bis das Gerät abgekühlt ist, entfernen Sie die T DISC und reinigen Sie das Brühsystem.

Die Stanzvorrichtung ist Bitte setzen Sie die Stanz nicht richtig eingesetzt. vorrichtung richtig ein. Auf der Fläche unter dem Es handelt sich um Kondensation kann entstehen Tassenpodest sammelt Kondensationswasser. und ist kein Fehler. Wischen Sie sich Wasser.

das Wasser mit einem Tuch ab. Die Service T DISC ist Die Service T DISC wird Im Aufbewahrungsfach für die beschädigt oder verloren für Reinigungs und Service T DISC hinter dem worden. Entkalkungsvorgänge Wassertank nachsehen. benötigt. Die Service T DISC kann über den Bosch Kundendienst (Artikel-Nr.

624088, Kontakt siehe S. 166) bezogen werden. Der Schwimmer Wassertank reinigen und T „Wassertank füllen“ im Wassertank ist Schwimmer gangbar machen. leuchtet, obwohl sich verklemt. genug Wasser im Tank beindet. ' „Entkalken notwendig“ Auch entkalktes Wasser Entkalken Sie das Gerät gemäß Kapitel „Entkalken“. leuchtet, obwohl entkalk enthält geringe Mengen an Kalk. tes Wasser verwendet wurde. Weitere Kundendienstinformationen inden Sie online unter www.tassimo.com.

com 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 17 20.04.2012 14:11:45 18 en Safety!instructions ; Risk!of!electric!shock! – This appliance is designed for preparation of small amounts of coffee for domestic use or for use in noncommercial, householdlike environments, such as staff kitchens in shops, offices, agricultural and other small businesses or for use by guests at bedandbreakfast establishments, small hotels and similar residential facilities. – Connect and operate the appliance only in accordance with the specifications on the rating label. – Do not use your TASSIMO machine if either the power cord or appliance is damaged. – Use indoors at room temperature only and not above 2000m sea level. – Do not let children or persons with reduced mental or sensory abilities or limited knowledge and experience use the appliance, unless they are supervised or have been instructed in the use of the appliance by a person who is responsible for their safety. – Keep children away from the appliance. – Supervise children to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. – In the event of malfunction, unplug the appliance immediately. – To avoid potential hazards, repairs such as replacing a damaged cord should only be performed by our service personnel. – Never immerse the appliance or power cord in water. ; Risk!of!scalding! – Your TASSIMO machine prepares hot beverages – please handle them carefully. – Never attempt to open the brewing unit during the brewing process.

– Wait until the Status LED F has stopped blinking before attempting to open the brewing unit. !! Important: – Please read this user manual and the enclosed materials carefully and follow the instructions carefully. – Keep them for future reference. – Do not use T DISCs more than once. – Do not use damaged T DISCs.

Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 18 20.04.2012 14:11:45 en Thank you for choosing a TASSIMO machine. With TASSIMO, you can enjoy your favourite drink at any time. Aromatic coffee, strong espresso, tasty caffè crema, creamy cappuccino or latte macchiato, or even a cup of tea or hot chocolate: they're all waiting for you at the push of a button. Your TASSIMO machine works exclusively with specially developed capsules known as TASSIMO T DISCs. When you insert the T DISC, the machine automatically reads the bar code printed on the label. This contains exact details of the amount of water needed, as well as the brewing time and temperature required to prepare the chosen beverage. T DISCs are specially designed for use with the TASSIMO brewing system and offer perfect enjoyment, cup after cup.

To ensure longterm enjoyment, please only use the T DISCs specially developed for the TASSIMO machine. 19 Your!TASSIMO!machine! at!a!glance Before reading further, please open the folded diagram page at the start of the manual out to the left. ! 1 ON!OFF!switch 2 Start!Stop!button 3 Indicators a Status LED F b Fill water tank T c Descale required ' 4 Brewing!unit a Handle b T DISC holder c T DISC piercing unit d Drink outlet e T DISC barcode reading window 5 Removable!water!tank a Float b Fill mark for descaling solution 6 Storage!compartment a Service T DISC b Short instructions for cleaning / descaling 7 Cup!stand a Drip tray b Drip grate Table!of!contents Safety instructions.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

3.! Remove the Service T DISC (6a) from the compartment (6) behind the water tank. 4.! Replace the water tank by slanting it slightly and returning it to its original position until it clicks into place. 5. 6. 200 ml 5.! Turn the machine on by pressing the ON / OFF switch (1). The display elements (3) will light up briefly. 6.

! Select a large cup (minimum capacity 200 ml) and place it on the cup stand. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 20 20.04.2012 14:11:46 en 21 7.

8. 7.! Open the brewing (4) unit by lifting the handle (4a) and then pushing the brewing unit up. 8.! Place the Service T DISC (6a) on the T DISC holder (4b) with the barcode facing down.

Make sure that the lap of the T DISC is centred in the slot in the front. 9.! Close the brewing unit by first bringing it down. 10.! Push the handle firmly down into the machine, until you hear an audible click. 9. 10. 11. 12. 11.

! Press the Start / Stop button (2) to start the cleaning process. 12.! When the cleaning process is complete, empty the cup and return it under the drink outlet. !! Important: 4!x Please!complete!steps!11!and!12! four!times!to!ensure!the!machine!is! cleaned!and!prepared!for!the!next! steps. 13.! Open the brewing unit, remove the Service T DISC and store it in the compartment (6) for the Service T DISC and short instructions behind the water tank. Your TASSIMO machine is now ready for use. 13. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 21 20.

04.2012 14:11:47 22 en Controls!and!Displays (please refer to the machine illustration at the beginning of this instruction manual) ON!OFF!switch!(1) The ON / OFF switch is the main power switch for the machine. You use it to turn on your TASSIMO machine or turn it off completely. Status!LED!F (3a) The Status LED indicates four machine conditions: – Steady orange: Machine is ready (for example, if the barcode was recognised) – Blinking orange: Machine is in the process of brewing a drink / cleaning / descaling – Steady red: Error mode (for example, if the barcode was not recognised) – Dimmed, orange light: Power save mode i Note: Your TASSIMO machine automatically switches to powersave mode. To save even more electricity, we recommend turning your TASSIMO machine off with the ON / OFF switch after each use.

Start!Stop!button!(2) The Start / Stop button is used to start and interrupt the brewing, cleaning and descaling processes. Also you can add more water immediately after the brewing process by pressing and holding the Start / Stop button. j Risk!of!scalding! Wait until the Status LED F has stopped blinking before attempting to open the brewing unit. Fill!water!tank!T!(3b) This indicator lights up when the removable water tank (5) needs to be refilled or is not in place. Descale!required!Q!(3c) This indicator lights up or blinks when your TASSIMO machine must be descaled.

i Note: Always descale your TASSIMO machine in accordance with the instructions provided under “Descaling” on page 28. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 22 20.04.2012 14:11:47 en 23 ! up!size C 1. 2. To use cups of different sizes in accordance with your beverage selection, you can adjust the cup stand (7) of your TASSIMO machine. 1.! For large cups or glasses, the cup stand can be removed completely. To remove, pull it forwards and out of the machine.

2.! For smaller cups, push the cup stand into the relevant guide slots until it clicks into place. i Notes: – To ensure the best beverage quality and avoid splashing, always use the highest cup stand position possible. – To avoid spillage, select the appropriate cup size for each type of beverage. The recommended cup size is indicated on the original T DISC outer packaging. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 23 20.04.2012 14:11:47 24 en ! ow!to!use!your!TASSIMO!machine H !! Important: – For optimum results, fill the tank only with fresh, cold, noncarbonated water each day. – Do not use chemically softened water.

To prepare your favourite beverage, proceed as follows: □ Turn the TASSIMO machine on by pressing the ON / OFF switch (1). □ Place a suitable cup on the stand (7) according to the type of beverage. Adjust the height of the cup stand, if necessary, or remove it altogether for large cups or glasses. □ Always set the cup stand as high as possible. i Note: Make sure that your TASSIMO machine has been set up for use as described in the section titled “First use of your TASSIMO machine” on page 20.

1. 1.! Open the brewing unit (4) by lifting the handle (4a) and then pushing the brewing unit up. 2. 3.

2.! Select a beverage T DISC and insert it into the T DISC holder (4b) with the printed side down. Make sure that the lap of the T DISC is located in the slot in the front. 3.! Close the brewing unit by first bringing it down and then pushing the handle firmly to the machine. The machine is now ready to brew your beverage. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 24 20.04.2012 14:11:47 en 4.

! Press the Start / Stop button (2) once to start the brewing process. 25 Where!to!buy!T!DISCs Your TASSIMO appliance works only with specially developed capsules known as TASSIMO T DISCs. You can buy these T DISCs at various retailers, or online at www.tassimo.com. T!DISC!storage T DISCs should be stored in a cool, dry place. Do not store your T DISCs in the refrigerator or freezer. Provided the outer packaging is intact, T DISCs may be used until the bestbefore date which is printed on the outer package. Once outer foil packaging is removed, use T DISCs within 6 weeks. j Risk!of!scalding! – Never attempt to open the brewing unit during the brewing process.

– Keep in mind that the beverages are very hot when dispensed. – The brewing unit locks automatically when brewing beverages at a higher pressure. □ The Status LED F (3a) blinks while the machine is brewing. If you want a larger beverage, you can add more water immediately after the brewing process by pressing and holding the Start / Stop button.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

□ 5.

! When the brewing process is complete, the Status LED F stops blinking. The brewing unit (4) can be opened at this point. Your beverage is now ready. You can sit back and enjoy it or prepare another beverage. i Note: There may be short pauses during the brewing process.

This is to achieve the optimal labour extraction. If you don't prepare any other beverages, your machine automatically switches to powersave mode. To save even more electricity, we recommend turning your TASSIMO machine off with the ON / OFF switch (1) after each use. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 25 20.04.2012 14:11:47 26 en ! aintenance!and!day!to!day!care M j Risk!of!electric!shock! – Switch off and unplug the appliance before cleaning. – Never immerse the appliance in water. – Do not use a steam cleaner. Clean your TASSIMO machine regularly to ensure that it continues to produce beverages of the best possible quality.

If the appliance has been unused for a long time, run the cleaning process with the Service T DISC (6a) several times to ensure that the drinks it produces are of its normal high quality (see “First use of your TASSIMO machine”). Never use vinegar or vinegarbased products, scouring agents or chemically softened water. 1. 2. 1.! Clean the brewing system (4) regularly with a soft, damp cloth, especially the T DISC barcode scanner (4e) and the area around the clamp, so that the T DISC barcode can be scanned properly. 2.! Wipe the outside of the appliance with a soft, damp cloth. 3.! Rinse out the water tank (5) by hand and with water only; do not place it in the dishwasher.

3. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 26 20.04.2012 14:11:48 en 27 4.

! All parts of the cup stand (7) are dishwasher safe. 4. 5. 5.! Remove the T DISC holder (4b).

Also remove the piercing unit (4c) and drink outlet (4d) by pushing them up. It is recommended to clean these parts regularly, otherwise the drink outlet could become blocked, possibly causing leakage or reduced drink sizes. □ All these parts can also be cleaned in the dishwasher. □ When preparing a number of drinks one after another, the piercing unit may be manually cleaned quickly and easily under running water. !! Important: – The piercing unit and the drink outlet can be very hot immediately after brewing. – We recommend that you always store the Service T DISC and short instructions in the compartment provided behind the water tank. – The drink outlet must be put back in place after cleaning. i Note: If you prepare beverages containing milk or cocoa, we recommend cleaning the brewing unit (4) more frequently by using the Service T DISC (6a) as described in the section titled “First use of your TASSIMO machine”. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 27 20.

04.2012 14:11:48 28 en ! escalating D !! Important: –If you have very hard water, notice an unusual amount of steam or if the beverage size is not what it should be, descale the machine before the Q LED comes on. – Do not drink any of the liquids used for descaling. – Never use vinegar or vinegarbased products. – Never interrupt the descaling programme. Your TASSIMO machine must be descaled regularly, because heating water creates limescale which accumulates in the machine over time. When descaling is needed, the machine indicates this by activating the “Descal required” LED (3c). When this LED lights up, you should descale your machine immediately. Not doing so may result in the machine not functioning properly and beverage quality deteriorating.

If you have not descaled the machine after another 20 T DISCs, the indicator starts to blink.

Special!descaling!agents!can!be! obtained!from!www.tassimo.com,!the! Bosch!customer!service!department! (article!no.!310967,!for!contact!details,! see!page!166)!or!from!your!retailer. 1.

2. Running!the!descaling!programme 1.! Take off the water tank (5). 2.! Remove the Service T DISC (6a) from the compartment (6) behind the water tank. 3. 4. 3.! Fill the water tank up to the descaling mark “0,5 l” (5b) and add the descaling agent in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. i Note: If you have hard water, increase the amount of the descaling agent. 4.! Replace the water tank by slanting it slightly and returning it to its original position until it clicks into place. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 28 20.04.

2012 14:11:49 en 29 500 ml 5. 6. 5.! Place a container with a capacity of at least 500 ml under the drink outlet (4d). 6.! Open the brewing unit (4) by lifting the handle (4a) and then pushing the brewing unit up. Place the Service T DISC (6a) on the T DISC holder (4b) with the barcode facing down. Make sure that the lap of the T DISC is located in the slot in the front. □ Close the brewing unit by first bringing it down and then pushing the handle firmly into the machine, until you hear an audible click. 7.

! Press and hold the Start / Stop button (2) for at!least!5!seconds to start the descaling programme. □ Release the Start / Stop button after 5 seconds; the machine will run the descaling cycle automatically. This is indicated by the Status LED F (3a) and “Descal required” LED (3c) blinking. 7. 5 sec. 20!min. !! Important: The descaling programme runs for approximately 20!minutes. i Note: The descaling solution is pumped through the machine in intervals and then runs into the container until the water tank (5) is almost empty. A small amount of liquid is always left in the tank. 8.

! When the Status LED F and “Descal required” LED stop blinking, the descaling process is complete. Empty the receiving container and return it under the drink outlet. □ Rinse the water tank thoroughly and fill up to the max mark with fresh cold water. □ Replace it back onto your TASSIMO machine. 8. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 29 20.04.2012 14:11:50 30 en 9. 10.

9.! Press the Start / Stop button (2) briefly to run the cleaning cycle. 10.!When the cleaning process is complete, empty the cup and return it under the drink outlet (4d). !! Important: Please!complete!steps!9!and!10! four!times. Your TASSIMO machine has now been properly descaled and cleaned. 4!x 11. 11.!Open the brewing unit, remove the Service T DISC and store it in the compartment (6) for the Service T DISC and short instructions behind the water tank (5). 12.

12.!Fill the water tank up to the max mark with fresh cold water and replace it onto the machine. i Note: Your TASSIMO machine is ready for use again. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 30 20.

04.2012 14:11:51 en 31 Disposal A !! Important: – Bosch only manufactures the TASSIMO machine. It therefore does not guarantee the availability of TASSIMO T DISCs. – TASSIMO T DISCs are available at various retailers. Also check the website www.tassimo.com to order online and explore even more varieties. This appliance is labelled in accordance with the European Directive 2002/96/EG relating to waste electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

The directive provides the framework for the EUwide takeback and disposal of endoflife appliances. Please ask your retailer about current disposal facilities. All rights reserved. Troubleshooting The following table provides solutions for problems and glitches that may arise as you use your TASSIMO machine. If you do not find a solution for your specific problem, or the problem persists after troubleshooting please contact our customer service department. Problem Appliance not working; no symbols light up. Machine brews but no drink dispensed.

Possible!cause Solution There is no power supply. Check that the appliance is properly plugged into the power supply. The water tank is not positioned correctly. The water tank was Start a cleaning cycle with the removed during the brew Service T DISC. ing process or there is air in the system. The float in the water tank is stuck. the float can move. Not enough water in the Fill the water tank after the drink water tank. has finished dispensing and press the start / stop button to finish the drink.

The appliance needs Descal the appliance (for details descaling. see "Descaling"). The appliance needs Descal the appliance (for details descaling. see "Descaling"). Drink size smaller than usual.

More steam than usual. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 31 20.04.2012 14:11:51 32 Problem The appliance does not recognise the inserted T DISC and remains in standby mode or the Status LED F lights up red.

en Possible!cause Solution Appliance is not switched Make sure the appliance is on. switched on before inserting a T DISC. No T DISC inserted. Check if T DISC has been inserted. The barcode could not be Clean the T DISC barcode reading detected. window and try again or smooth the barcode on the T DISC out with your thumb. Use another T DISC. If problems persist contact the TASSIMO careline. The brewing system is Clean the brewing system not properly closed. thoroughly, especially in the area of the clamp.

The drink outlet is Remove the drink outlet from the clogged or dirty. brewing unit and detach the piercing unit. After cleaning everything thoroughly, reassemble the parts and replace them in the brewing unit. Clean the brewing unit with the Service T DISC. The appliance needs Descal the appliance (for details descaling. see "Descaling"). T DISC Piercing unit Insert T DISC holder or T DISC or T DISC holder is not piercing unit properly. properly inserted. The T DISC is not in Reinsert the T DISC and make sure it is properly positioned.

The brewing unit is not Push the handle down until it snaps properly closed. into place with an audible click. Clean the brewing system thoroughly, especially in the area of the clamp. Wait until the Status LED F has The brewing unit is still stopped blinking before attempting locked. to open the brewing unit.

The T DISC is damaged Stop the brewing process. Wait or leaky. until the machine is cooled down before removing the T DISC and then clean the brewing unit Check to ensure that the piercing The piercing unit is either not inserted or not unit is inserted properly. inserted properly. The quality of the foam / crema has deteriorated.

Brewing unit cannot be securely closed. Brewing unit cannot be opened. Water dripping from the brewing unit. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 32 20.04.2012 14:11:51 en Problem Water on the surface under the cup stand. The Service T DISC is damaged or lost. Possible!cause Water from condensation. The Service T DISC is required for the cleaning cycle and the descaling cycle.

33 Solution Condensation may occur and is not a fault. Remove it by wiping with a cloth. Check the storage compartment for the Service T DISC behind the water tank. The Service T DISC can be ordered from Bosch customer service (Product No. 624088). See page 166 for contact information. Clean the water tank and ensure that the float can move. Descal the appliance (for details see "Descaling"). up even though there is sufficient water in the tank. 'Descal required' lights up even though you are using soft water.

T "Fill water tank" lights The float in the water tank is stuck. Even soft water contains small amounts of dissolved lime. More Customer Service information is available online at www.tassimo.com 04/2012 TAS43_EU.

indb 33 20.04.2012 14:11:51 34 fr Consignes!de!sécurité ; Risque!de!choc!électrique!! – Cet appareil est prévu pour la préparation de petites quantités de café pour un usage domestique ou pour l'utilisation dans un environnement non commercial comme celui d'une cuisine pour les employés dans une boutique, un bureau, une entreprise agricole ou artisanale, ou encore dans une pension, un hôtel de petite taille ou autre lieu résidentiel similaire. – Respectez impérativement les indications figurant sur la plaque signalétique pour utiliser et raccorder l'appareil. – N'utilisez votre système TASSIMO que si le cordon d'alimentation et l'appareil sont exempts de tout dommage.

– Utilisez l'appareil uniquement à l'intérieur d'un local, à température ambiante et à une altitude ne dépassant pas 2000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer. – Ne confiez pas l'appareil à des personnes (enfants compris) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles diminuées ou n'ayant pas l'habitude ou les connaissances suffisantes, sauf sous surveillance ou bien après une mise au courant sur l'utilisation de l'appareil, effectuée par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. – Tenir les enfants éloignés de l'appareil. – Surveillez les enfants afin qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. – En cas de défaut, débranchez immédiatement le cordon électrique. – Toutes les réparations sur l'appareil, comme le remplacement d'un cordon d'alimentation endommagé, doivent être effectuées par notre Service Après-Vente afin d'éviter tout risque. – Ne plongez jamais l'appareil ou le cordon électrique dans l'eau. ; Risque!de!brûlure!! – Votre système TASSIMO est destiné à la préparation de boissons chaudes qui doivent être manipulées avec précaution. – N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir le système de percolation au cours de l'opération de percolation. – Attendez que le voyant d'état F ait cessé de clignoter avant d'ouvrir le système de percolation.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

!! Important!: – Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi et les supports informationnels joints et respectez les consignes. – Conservez ces documents en lieu sûr. – Ne pas utiliser un T DISC plus d'une fois. – Ne pas utiliser un T DISC endommagé. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 34 20.04.2012 14:11:51 fr Merci d'avoir choisi TASSIMO. Grâce à TASSIMO vous pourrez à tout moment savourer votre boisson préférée expresso, café long à l'arôme délicat, café décaféiné, cappuccino... Il vous sera même possible de préparer un thé, une infusion ou une boisson saveur cacao sur simple pression d'un bouton. Votre système TASSIMO fonctionne exclusivement avec des capsules spécialement conçues pour lui, les T DISCs TASSIMO : lorsque vous placez une capsule T DISC dans l'appareil, votre système TASSIMO lit automatiquement le code barres imprimé sur le film de la capsule T DISC. Ce code contient des indications précises concernant la quantité, la durée de percolation et la température de la boisson sélectionnée. Les capsules T DISCs sont parfaitement adaptées au système de percolation TASSIMO et offrent ainsi, tasse après tasse, un plaisir de dégustation toujours égal. Utilisez exclusivement les capsules T DISCs adaptées à votre appareil afin de garantir une utilisation conforme de celle-ci. 35 Présentation!de!votre! système!! ASSIMO T Avant de poursuivre la lecture, dépliez sur la gauche la page d'illustration correspondante qui se trouve au début du mode d'emploi. ! 1 Interrupteur!Marche!!Arrêt! 2 Bouton!Démarrage!!Arrêt 3 Éléments!d'affichage a Voyant d'état F b Remplir le réservoir d'eau T c Détartrer ' 4 Système!de!percolation a Poignée b Support du T DISC c Couronne de perçage du T DISC d Bec verseur e Fenêtre de lecture du T DISC 5 Réservoir!d'eau!amovible a Flotteur b ! èpe de remplissage de la solution R de détartrage 6 Case!de!rangement a T DISC de Service b Mémento Nettoyage / Détartrage 7 Support!de!tasse a Bac collecteur b Grille Sommaire Consignes de sécurité .

.....
.....

...34 Présentation de votre système TASSIMO ..

.....
.....
.....
.....
.....
.....

..35 Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO

.....
.....
.....
.....
.....

.36 Éléments de commande et d'affichage38 Taille de la tasse.....

.....
.....
.....
.....

....39 Préparation de boissons

.....
.....
.....

40 Entretien et nettoyage quotidiens

..42 Détartrage ...

.....
.....
.....
.....
.....

44 Recyclage.....

.....
.....
.....

.... 47 Conseils en cas de panne .

.....

.....
... 47 Garantie..

.....
.....

.....
.....
.....
.....

...164 TASSIMO Conseil

.....
.....
.....

.....168 i Remarque!: Nous recommandons de toujours conserver le T DISC de Service (6a) et le mémento (6b) dans la case de rangement (6) prévue à cet effet derrière le réservoir d'eau. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 35 20.

04.2012 14:11:51 36 fr ! ise!en!service!de!votre!système!! ASSIMO M ! T 1. 1.! Branchez la fiche sur une prise secteur. La longueur du cordon d'alimentation peut être adaptée en rentrant ou sortant le cordon de son compartiment de rangement.

□ Retirez le réservoir d'eau (5). □ Retirez le support de tasse (7) et mettez-le en place sur le devant de la machine jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche de manière audible. □ 2. 2.! Ensuite, nettoyez soigneusement le réservoir d'eau sous l'eau courante et remplissez-le avec de l'eau fraîche et froide jusqu'au repère max.

!! Important: N'utilisez pas de l'eau décalcifiée chimiquement. 3.! Retirez le T DISC de Service (6a) de la case (6) derrière le réservoir d'eau. 4.! Repositionnez le réservoir d'eau en biais et pivotez-le vers l'appareil jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche de manière audible. 3. 4. 5. 6. 200 ml 5.

! Allumez votre système TASSIMO à l'aide de l'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt (1). Les éléments d'affichage (3) s'allument brièvement. 6.! Prenez un récipient adapté (au moins 200 ml) et posez-le sur le support de tasse. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 36 20.04.2012 14:11:53 fr 37 7. 8. 7.

! Ouvrez le système de percolation (4) en soulevant la poignée (4a) et en remontant le système de percolation. 8.! Placez le T DISC de Service (6a) avec le code barres dirigé vers le bas sur le support du T DISC (4b). Veillez à ce que la languette du T DISC soit positionnée au milieu de l'encoche avant. 9.

10. 9.! Refermez le système de percolation, en l'amenant vers le bas. 10.! Poussez la poignée vers l'appareil jusqu'à ce qu'elle s'enclenche de façon audible.

11. 12. 11.! Démarrez l'opération de nettoyage en appuyant sur le bouton Démarrage / Arrêt (2). 12.! A l'issue de l'opération de nettoyage, videz le récipient et posez-le à nouveau sous le bec verseur. !! Important!: Répétez quatre fois les étapes 11! et 12! pour garantir que l'appareil!

a! bien! été! nettoyé! et! qu'il! est! prêt! pour! les! étapes! suivantes. 13.! Ouvrez ensuite le système de percolation, retirez le T DISC de Service et conservez-le dans la case de rangement (6) du T DISC de Service et du mémento derrière le réservoir d'eau. Votre système TASSIMO est maintenant prêt à fonctionner.

4!x 13. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 37 20.04.2012 14:11:53 38 fr Eléments!de!commande!et!d'affichage (Merci de considérer pour cela l'illustration de vue d'ensemble au début de la notice) Interrupteur!Marche!Arrêt!(1) L'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt est l'interrupteur principal de l'appareil. Vous pouvez ainsi mettre en service votre système TASSIMO ou l'éteindre complètement. Voyant!d'état!F (3a) Ce voyant signale quatre états de l'appareil : – Orange continu : appareil est prêt à l'emploi (par ex. le code barres a été reconnu) – Orange clignotant : appareil en mode préparation / nettoyage / détartrage – Rouge continu : mode défaut (par ex. le code barres n'a pas été reconnu) – Orange atténué : mode économie d'énergie i Remarque!: Votre système TASSIMO passe automatiquement en mode veille. Pour réduire encore plus la consommation d'électricité, nous vous recommandons d'éteindre votre système TASSIMO après chaque usage à l'aide de l'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

Bouton/Démarrage/Arrêt(2) Le bouton Démarrage / Arrêt sert à démarrer ou à interrompre l'opération de percolation, de nettoyage et de détartrage. Il est également possible de demander plus d'eau par une simple pression continue du bouton Démarrage / Arrêt immédiatement après le processus de percolation. **Risque/de/brûlure!!** Attendez que le voyant d'état F ait cessé de clignoter avant d'ouvrir le système de percolation.

Remplir/le/réservoir/d'eau/T!(3b) Le voyant s'allume lorsque le réservoir d'eau amovible (5) doit à nouveau être rempli d'eau ou que le réservoir n'est pas en place. **Détartre!!(3c)** Le voyant s'allume lorsqu'il faut détartrer votre système TASSIMO.

Remarque!: Veuillez détartrer votre système TASSIMO exclusivement selon les instructions contenues dans le chapitre « Détartrage » à la page 44. **Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 38 20.04.2012 14:11:53 fr 39** **! aille!de!la!tasse T 1.**

2. Le support de tasse réglable (7) de votre système TASSIMO vous permet d'utiliser de différentes tailles de tasse pour adapter celles-ci à votre sélection de boisson. 1. Retirez le support si vous souhaitez utiliser des récipients particulièrement hauts. Pour cela, tirez-le vers l'avant et retirez-le de l'appareil. 2. Pour les tasses plus petites, poussez le support de tasse dans le guidage correspondant jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche de manière audible. i Remarque!: – Pour garantir la meilleure qualité de boisson possible, veuillez toujours employer le réglage de support de tasse le plus haut. – Afin d'éviter tout débordement, utilisez une tasse de taille adaptée au type de boisson. La taille de tasse recommandée est indiquée sur l'emballage d'origine du T DISC.

04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 39 20.04.2012 14:11:54 40 ! réparation!de!boissons P !! Important!: – Remplissez tous les jours uniquement avec de l'eau fraîche et froide (pas d'eau minérale gazeuse). – N'utilisez pas de l'eau décalcifiée chimiquement. **fr i Remarque!:** Avant la première préparation de boissons, veuillez vous assurer que votre système TASSIMO est prêt à l'emploi conformément au chapitre « Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO » à la page 36. 1. Pour préparer votre boisson favorite, veuillez procéder comme suit : Allumez votre système TASSIMO à l'aide de l'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt (1). Suivant le type de boisson, placez tout d'abord une tasse adaptée sur le support de tasse (7). Vous pouvez adapter celui-ci en hauteur conformément à la taille de la tasse ou le retirer entièrement pour accueillir des tasses / verres plus grands.

Utilisez toujours le réglage le plus haut possible du support de tasse. 1. Ouvrez le système de percolation (4) en soulevant la poignée (4a) et en remontant le système de percolation. 2. 3.

2. Sélectionnez un T DISC de boisson et placez-le, l'illustration imprimée vers le bas, dans le support du T DISC (4b). Veillez à ce que la languette du T DISC soit positionnée au milieu de l'encoche avant. 3. Refermez le système de percolation en l'amenant vers le bas puis poussez la poignée vers l'appareil.

L'appareil est alors prêt. **Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 40 20.04.2012 14:11:54 fr 4.!** Appuyez sur le bouton Démarrage / Arrêt (2) pour lancer la percolation. **41 Points!de!vente!du!T!DISC** Votre système TASSIMO fonctionne exclusivement avec des capsules spécialement développées, les TASSIMO T DISCs. Vous les trouverez dans le commerce spécialisé et en ligne sur le site www.tassimo.com **Conservation!des!T!DISC** Les T DISC doivent être rangés à un endroit frais et sec.

Ne conservez pas vos T DISC au réfrigérateur ou au congélateur. Tant que l'emballage n'a pas été ouvert, vous pouvez utiliser les T DISCs jusqu'à la date limite indiquée. Elle est imprimée sur le film d'emballage des T DISCs. Une fois que l'emballage a été ouvert, il est recommandé d'utiliser les T DISCs dans un délai de 6 semaines. **Risque!de/brûlure!!** – N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir le système de percolation au cours de l'opération de percolation. – N'oubliez pas que les boissons préparées sont brûlantes. – Le système de percolation se verrouille automatiquement pour les boissons qui passent à haute pression. Pendant la percolation, le voyant d'état F (3a) clignote. Si vous souhaitez obtenir une plus grande quantité de boisson, il est possible d'en demander plus par une simple pression continue du bouton Démarrage / Arrêt immédiatement après le processus de percolation. 5.

! Lorsque l'opération de percolation est terminée, le voyant d'état F cesse de clignoter. Le système de percolation (4) peut de nouveau être ouvert. Votre boisson est prête. Vous pouvez la retirer ou préparer une autre boisson. **Remarque!:** Après le début de l'opération de percolation, de courtes pauses de percolation peuvent se produire.

Elles sont nécessaires pour développer pleinement l'arôme. Si vous ne préparez pas d'autres boissons, votre système passe automatiquement en mode veille.

Pour réduire encore plus la consommation d'électricité, nous vous recommandons d'éteindre votre système TASSIMO après chaque usage à l'aide de l'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt (1). **04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 41 20.**

04.2012 14:11:54 42 fr Entretien!et/nettoyage!quotidiens **Risque!de!choc!électrique!!** – Avant de procéder au nettoyage, éteignez l'appareil et retirez la fiche secteur. – Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau. – N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur vapeur. Nettoyez régulièrement votre système TASSIMO afin de garantir la qualité de vos boissons. Après une période prolongée d'inutilisation, effectuez toujours un nettoyage à l'aide du T DISC de Service (6a) afin d'obtenir des boissons de la qualité habituelle (voir chapitre « Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO »).



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>

N'utilisez jamais de vinaigre ou de produit à base de vinaigre, de produit de nettoyage abrasif ou d'eau détartrée par voie chimique. 1. 2. 1.

! Nettoyez régulièrement le système de percolation (4), en particulier la fenêtre de lecture du T DISC (4e), de même qu'au niveau de la fermeture, avec un chiffon doux et humide, afin que le code barres du T DISC puisse être lu correctement. 2.! Vous pouvez essuyer le boîtier de l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et humide. 3.! Rincez le réservoir d'eau (5) uniquement avec de l'eau et ne le mettez pas dans le lave-vaisselle. 3. 4. 4.! Toutes les pièces du support de tasse (7) peuvent être lavées tout simplement au lave-vaisselle. Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.

indb 42 20.04.2012 14:11:55 fr 43 5.! Veuillez retirer le support du T DISC (4b). Retirez également la couronne de perçage (4c) et le bec verseur (4d) en les poussant vers le haut.

Nettoyez régulièrement toutes ces pièces, sinon le bec verseur peut se boucher et entraîner une réduction de la quantité de boisson ou empêcher l'écoulement.

□ Toutes les pièces sont lavables au lave-vaisselle. □ Si vous préparez successivement différentes boissons, vous pouvez rapidement rincer à l'eau courante la couronne de perçage entre chaque préparation. 5. !! Important!: – Après l'opération de percolation, la couronne de perçage et le bec verseur peuvent être brûlants.

– Nous recommandons de toujours conserver le T DISC de Service et le mémento dans la case de rangement prévue à cet effet derrière le réservoir d'eau. – Remplacez le bec verseur après le nettoyage. i Remarque!: Dans le cas des boissons lactées ou cacaotées en particulier, nous vous recommandons de nettoyer le système de percolation (4) plus fréquemment en utilisant le T DISC de Service (6a) de la manière indiquée au chapitre « Mise en service de votre système TASSIMO ». 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 43 20.04.2012 14:11:55 44 fr ! étartrage D !! Important!: – En présence d'une dureté de l'eau très élevée, d'une production de vapeur plus abondante ou d'un volume de boissons différent, veuillez détartrer le système à intervalles plus courts ! – Ne pas boire les liquides. – Ne pas utiliser de vinaigre ou de produit à base de vinaigre. – Ne jamais interrompre le programme de détartrage en cours. Votre système TASSIMO doit régulièrement être détartré, dans la mesure où le réchauffement génère du calcaire susceptible de s'accumuler dans le système.

Ceci vous est indiqué par le voyant « Détartrer » (3c). Dès que celui-ci s'allume, vous devriez immédiatement détartrer votre appareil, afin d'éviter tous dommages de l'appareil ou une détérioration de la qualité de la boisson. Le voyant se met à clignoter si aucun détartrage n'a été effectué au bout de 20 T DISCs supplémentaires. Vous trouverez l'un!produit!de!détartrage! adapté!par!le!biais!de!www! assimo.com,! t auprès!du!service!après-vente!Bosch! (No!de!réf.!1310967,!contact!voir!page!166)! ou!dans!le!commerce!spécialisé. 1. 2. Effectuer!le!programme!de!détartrage 1.

! Retirez le réservoir d'eau (5). 2.! Retirez le T DISC de Service (6a) de la case (6) derrière le réservoir d'eau. 3. 4.

3.! Remplissez le réservoir d'eau jusqu'au repère de détartrage « 0,5 l » (5b) et ajoutez le détartrant conformément aux instructions du fabricant. i Remarque!: En cas de dureté élevée de l'eau, veuillez accroître le dosage du détartrant. 4.! Repositionnez le réservoir d'eau en biais et pivotez-le vers l'appareil jusqu'à ce qu'il s'eclipse de manière audible.

Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH TAS43_EU.indb 44 20.04.2012 14:11:56 fr 45 500 ml 5. 6. 5.! Placez un récipient adapté, d'une contenance d'au moins 500 ml, sous le bec verseur (4d). 6.! Ouvrez le système de percolation (4) en soulevant la poignée (4a) et remontez le système de percolation. Placez le T DISC de Service (6a) avec le code barres dirigé vers le bas sur le support du T DISC (4b).

Veuillez à ce que la lan guette du T DISC soit positionnée au milieu de l'encoche avant. □ Refermez le système de percolation en l'amenant vers le bas puis poussez la poignée vers l'appareil jusqu'à ce qu'il s'eclipse de manière audible. 7.! Lancez le programme de détartrage en maintenant le bouton Démarrage / Arrêt (2) enfoncé!au!moins!5!secondes. □ Au bout de 5 secondes, relâchez le bouton Démarrage / Arrêt ; le détartrage commence automatiquement. Ceci est signalé par le clignotement du voyant d'état F (3a) et du voyant Q « Détartrer » (3c). 7. 5 sec. 20!min. !! Important!: Le programme de détartrage dure environ 20!minutes.

i Remarque!: Le liquide de détartrage est pompé périodiquement par l'appareil et s'écoule dans le récipient jusqu'à ce que le réservoir d'eau (5) soit presque vide. Il reste toujours un peu d'eau dans le réservoir. 8.! Lorsque le voyant d'état F et le voyant « Détartrer » cessent de clignoter, le détartrage est terminé. Videz le récipient et placez-le de nouveau sous le bec verseur.

□ Rincez soigneusement le réservoir d'eau et remplissez-le avec de l'eau fraîche et froide jusqu'au repère max. □ Remplacez ensuite le réservoir d'eau dans votre système TASSIMO. 8. 04/2012 TAS43_EU.indb 45 20.

04.2012 14:11:57 46 fr 9. 10. 9.! Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton Démarrage / Arrêt (2) pour effectuer le nettoyage. 10.!A l'issue de l'opération de nettoyage, videz le récipient et posez-le à nouveau sous le bec verseur (4d). !! Important!: Veuillez!répéter!quatre!fois!les! étapes!10!et!11. Votre système TASSIMO a été détartré et nettoyé avec succès.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BOSCH TASSIMO TAS4302 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5484786>